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ANNUAL REPORT 

OF THE 

Selectmen, Treasurer, Road Agents, School Board and 

other Officers of the Town and School Districts 

OF THE 

TOWN OF TILTON 
NEW HAMPSHIRE 

FOR THE 

Fiscal Year ending January 31, 1929 

ALSO 

Vital Statistics for the Year Ending Dec. 3J, 1928 

W.R. MORRISON, PRINTER 

TILTON, N. H. 

1929 



TOWN OFFICERS 

MODERATOR 

Frank R. French 

REPRESENTATIVES 

Frank J. Phelps Irvin EK. Young 

TOWN CLERK 

Willis R. Morrison 

TOWN TREASURER 

Charles EK. Smith 

SELECTMEN 

George E. Cragin Burt C Abbott 

Frank J. Phelps 

AUDITORS 

J. E. Nordholm N. J. Twombly 

HIGHWAY AGENTS 

George Gault Herman Page 

SUPERVISORS OF CHECKLIST 

Lloyd J. Allen Sallie C Cole 

George W. Dias 

HEALTH OFFICER © 

Chatles A. Towns 

TILTON-NORTHFIELD UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT 

SCHOOL BOARD 

Theron H. Huckins, M. D., Chairman 

Mrs. Clara D. Fellows, Clerk Mrs. Winnifred F. Walker 

Hiram R. Blanchard Mrs. Mabel W. Hill 

Mrs. Ethel W. Gile Llewellyn D. Favor 

Ned C. Rogers, Treasurer 

Superintendent of Schools, Channing T. Sanborn 



Warrant for Annual Town Meeting 

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

pepaa’ 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Tilton, qualified to vote in 

town affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall, on the 

twelfth day of March next, at 10 o'clock in the forenoon to 

act upon the following subjects: 

1. To choose a Town Clerk, Town Treasurer, one 

Selectman for the term of three years, two or more Road 

Agents for the year ensuing, two Auditors for the year en- 

suing, and one Trustee of Trust Funds for the term-of three 

years. 

2. To see what disposition the Town will vote to make 

of the School and Parsonage Fund interest for the year en- 

suing. 

3. To see how much money the Town will vote to ap- 

propriate for Memorial Day expenses for the year ensuing. 

4. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate the sum 

of one thousand ($1,000) dollars for the maintenance of the 

District Nurse Association, jointly with the Town of North- 

field. 

5. To see if the Town will vote to accept State aid for 

highways and appropriate the amount required by law to 

secure same. 



6. To see if the Town will vote tomacadamize Pine St., 

Linden Ave., and Cedar St.,.from. High St. to. Pine St., 

raise and appropriate money for same. 

7. To see what action the Town will take in regard to 

Band Concerts this coming summer. Raise and appropriate 

money for same. By request. 

8. To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate 

the sum of one thousand ($1,000) dollars, jointly with the 

Town of Northfield, to pay the balance due on the Precinct 
pumper. 

In return for this amount, it is understood that the 

outside districts have the privilege of calling the apparatus 

without charge. | 

9. To see how much money the Town will vote to raise 

for all purposes for the ensuing year. 

10. To see what action the Town will vote to take in 

regard to the reports of it’s ofhcers and agents for the past 
year. 

11. To choose any other officers and agents for the year 

ensuing. 

12. To transact any other business that may legally 
come before said meeting. 

Given under our hands and seal this 25th day of Feb- 

ruary, in the year of our Lord, 1929. 

GEORGE E. CRAGIN, 

BURTCZABBOLT, 

FRANK J. PHELPS, 

Selectmen of Tilton. 



Valuation of the Town, April 1, 1928 

Land and buildings 

Horses, 121 

Cows, 276 

Other neat stock, 60 

Sheep, 73 

Hogs, 25 

Fowls, 1896 

Fur-bearing animals 

Vehicles 

Wood, lumber, etc. 

Gasoline pumps 

Stock in trade 

Mills and machinery 

Total, inclusive of soldiers’ exemption 

Valuation Union School District: 

Tilton 

Northfield 

Total 

Valuation Tilton and Northfield Precinct: 

Tilton 

Northfield 

Total 

Polls, 985 

$1,923,030.00 

11,935.00 

21,455.00 

3,285.00 

596.00 

315.00 

2,223.00 

15.00 

150.00 

1,188.00 

8,300.00 
216,296.00 

320,605.00 

$2,509,393.00 

$2,509,393.00 
1,518,220.00 

$4,027,313.00 

$1,750,130.00 

997,080.00 

$2,747 ,210.00 

$1,970.00 



Tax rate, town $1.17 

Tax rate, school 1.14 

Tax rate, precinct 2 

Taxes committed to Osborn J. Smith, tax 

collector $69,210.07 

Collected and paid town treasurer 62,738.08 

Errors and abatements 406.43 

Uncollected taxes, 1928 6,065.56 

$69,210.07 



Estimated Expenses for the Ensuing Year 

General Government: 

Town Officers’ salaries and expenses 

Election and registration 

Care and supplies for town hail 

Protection of Persons and Property: 

Police department 

Forest fires 

Health: 

District nurse 

Health department 

Vital statistics 

Sewer maintenance 

Collecting rubbish 

Highways and Bridges: 

Trunk Line maintenance 

State Aid maintenance 

Town maintenance, West District 

Town maintenance, East District 

Concreting and repairs 

Street lighting 

Ploughing snow 

Education : 

Libraries 

Charities: 

Town poor 

$2,600.00 

100.00 

1,200.00. 

1,250.00 

200.00 

1,000.00 

200.00 

50.00 

800.00 

1,400.00 

3,000.00 

4,009.00 

4,500.00 

1,500.00 

1,000.00 

360.00 

1,000.00 

750.00 

750.00 



Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day 100.00 

Outlay for New Construction and Permanent 

Improvements 2,824.87 
Payments to Other Governmental Divisions: 

County taxes 9,000.00 

State tax 8,000.00 

Total | $45,584.87 



Cash: 

In hands of treasurer 

Uncollected taxes, 1927 

Uncollected taxes 1928 

$17,556 13 ae 
‘ 
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LIABILITIES 

Accounts Owed by Town: 

Amount due school district $3,938.22 

Amount due school district for dog licenses 482.60 

Bills unpaid 519.44 

Excess of assets over liabilities 12,655.89 

$17,596.15 



Treasurer’s Report 

Receipts 

Balance on hand at beginning of year $10,596.53 

Received : | 

Insurance tax 59.82 

Rail road tax 5,724.67 

Savings Bank tax 5,071.20 
Interest and dividends 4,737.04 

Interest Citizens National bank 93.75 

Loan Citizens National bank 8,000.00. 

W. R. Morrison, town clerk, auto tax 3,072.56 

W. R. Morrison, town clerk, dog licenses 268.00 

W. R. Morrison, town clerk, primary fees 16.00 

Selectmen 4,948.61 

O. J. Smith, collector, 1925 taxes 9.68 

O. J. Smith, collector, 1927 taxes 2,819.98 

O. J. Smith, collector, 1928 taxes 62,738.08 

$108,155.92 

Payments 

1—1927 outstanding order $25.00 
427—Selectmen’s orders 88,692.44 

States Neth. tax 7,956.70 

$96,674.14 

Balance on hand in Citizents National bank $11,481.78 

Respectfully submitted, 

CHAS. E. SMITH, 

Treasurer. 



Receipts 

Current Revenue 

From Local Taxes: 

_ Property taxes committed to collector, 1928 

Poll taxes 

Less abatements and errors $406.43 

Less uncollected taxes, 1928 6,065.56 

Property taxes actua!ly collected 

Poll taxes actually collected 

Taxes of 1925, collected by O. J. Smith 
Taxes of 1927, collected by O. J. Smith 

From State: 

For Highways— 

State Aid construction 

For ploughing snow 

Insurance tax 

Railroad tax 

Savings Bank tax 

Interest and dividend tax 

For burial of Geo. Scott, a soldier 

$67,240.07 

1,970.00 

$69,210.07 

6,471.99 

$62,738.08 

$60,918.08 

1,820.00 

$62,738.08 

9.68 

2,819.98 

$2,513.03 
154.47 
59.82 

5,724.67 
5,071.20 
4,737.26 

100.00 
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Barrett & Co., Tarvia credit, East District 320.00 

Forest Fire Refund: 

From State . 16.51 

From Boston & Maine Railroad 5.70 

Citizens National Bank, loan 8,000.00 

From Local Sources Excepting Taxes: 

Dog licenses 268.00 

Business licenses and permits 100.00 

Rent of town hall 1,064.50 

Interest received on bank deposit 93./9 

Registration of motor vehicles 3,072.56 

Primary fees 16.00 

Receipts Other Than Current Revenue: 

Tax on bank stock 349.00 

Town of Northfield, one-half Memorial Day 

expense 75.06 

Town of Northfield, use of lobby 15.00 

O. J. Smith, rebate on police uniform 8.00 

Refunds 3.40 

Soldiers’ Home, sale of gravel 3.45 

Trustees of Trust Fund, cemeteries 80.92 

Belknap County, county poor 95.65 

Ford Sanborn, police judge 36.70 

Traveler’s Insurance Co., damage to street 

light 7.00 

Total receipts $975559-39 



Payments 

CURRENT MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

General Government: 

1. Town Officers’ salaries $1,949.00 

_ 2. Town Officers’ expenses 596.58 

3. Election and registration 296.00 

5. Expenses, town hail 1,039.14 

6. Expenses, post office 223.20 

Protection, Person and Property: 

Police department 1,067.38 

Forest fires 83.20 

Health Department: 

District Nurse and Board of Health 1,470.78 

Vital Statistics 29.15 

Rubbish collection 1,377.60 

Damage by dogs 127.40 

Highways and Bridges: 

State Aid Maintenance 4,582.48 

Trunk Line Maintenance 6,919.30 

Town Maintenance, West district 5,020.58 

Town Maintenance, East district 1,530.19 

Concreting 500.00 
Street lighting 330.00 

Ploughing snow and tractor expense 801.92 

Cemeteries 421.93 

Library Hall Memorial 750.00 

Charities, town poor be eng 2 
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Charities, county poor 97.65 

Patriotic Purposes: 

Memorial Day 150.13 

Soldiers’ Aid 99.00 

Parks and play grounds 10.00 

New Construction, state aid 5,506.95 

New Construction, Mill and Pleasant streets 4,616.67 

Payments to other Governmental Divisions : ; 
Taxes paid to state | 7,956.70 
Taxes paid to county 8,084.64 

Taxes paid to precinct 8,645.46 
Taxes paid to Union School district 23,500.00 

New Equipment: 

Snow Fence 147.00 

Note paid with interest 8,152.79 
Legal expenses 14.00 

Total payments for all purposes $96,649.14 



Schedule of Town Property 

Town hall and buildings 

Furniture and equipment 

Highway department, land and buildings 

Highway equipment 

Total 

$35,000.00 

5,000.00 

900.00 

7,000.00 

$47,900.00 



‘Detail Statement of Payments 

DETAIL 1. SALARIES AND EXPENSES. OF PRINCIPAL 

TOWN OFFICERS 

Selectmen: 

George E. Cragin 

Burt C. Abbott 

Frank J. Phelps 

Town clerk, Willis R. Morrison 

Willis R. Morrison, auto licenses 

Treasurer, Charles E. Smith 

Auditors: 

J. Nezaire Twombly 
Harry Entwistle 

$550.00 

500.00 
300.00 
50.00 

189.00 
50.00 

5.00 
5.00 

$1,649.00 
Expenses : 

Stenography, Mabel Blake 
Copying taxes, 3 years, Berl M. Dakin 

Telephone service, Central N. H. Telephone 

Co. 

Postage and envelopes, Walter C. Wyatt, P. M. 

Printing town reports, printing and stationery, 

W. R. Morrison 

Recording transfers, register of deeds 
Transportation 

Tax books, Edson C. Eastman Co. 

Dues, New Hampshire Assessors 

$2.0 
45.00 

37.50 
18.30 

338.57 
5.30 

17.36 
22.05 
2.00 



~ Safe deposit box | 4.00 
- Bonds tor Tax Collector and Town Clerk, E. 

R. Gale 75.00 

Traveling Expense: 

Burt C. Abbott 20.00 

Frank J. Phelps 9.50 

$596.58 

DetTAIL 2. ELECTION AND REGISTRATION EXPENSES 

Frank R. French, Moderator $18.00 

Ballots, W. R. Morrison 7 GO 

Meals, G. W. Dias, election day 36.CO 

Check list, Towne & Robie ! 45.00 
Supervisors of check list: ; 

pease Arter: | 14.00 

Geo. W. Dias Se cande e fg 2400 
L. J. Allen Re, oe i 63.00 
Sallie Cole Bee , 57.00 

Baliot Inspectors: RLS oes a 

M. P. Bryant ae ; ; 8.09 

Chester Worthen aa 8.00 
. J. E. Nordholm et dae 8.00 

Helen M. Young Urea 8.00 

$296.00 

DETAIL 3. CARE AND SUPPLIES 

Town Hall: 

F. W. Morrison, fireman $2.00 

Alfred Webster, fireman 15.00 

W. B. Walker, fireman 28.00 

G. S. Knowles 48.50 
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James Currier 
A. G. Wheaton & Co., coal and wood 

Tilton Electric Light & Power Co., service 

Tilton & Northfield Aqueduct Co., water 

R. B. Chalmers, insurance 

E. R. Gale, insurance 

Bryant & Lawrence, supplies 

H. E. Humphreys, reflector 

W. O. Dion, plate glass insurance 

Joseph Peary, cleaning chimneys 

C. N. Morrison, electrical supplies 
C. N. Griffin, labor 

F. P. Lawrence, labor 

Charles E. Marden 

Post Office: 

Tilton Elec. Light & Power Co., service 

Tilton & Northfield Aqueduct Co., water 

C. N. Morrison, electrical supplies 

Bryant and Lawrence, supplies 

Fred Regan, labor 

C. A. Townes, labor 

James Virgin, painting 

Detait 4. Portick DEPARTMENT 

Traffic Officer, George W. Fullerton 

Police: 

Herbert M. Noyes 

Jesse Wiggin 

C. W. Fifield 

36.09 
384.54 
163.24 

38.18 
75.60 

179.05 
19.19 
9.00 
6.53 

12.00 
6.60 

11.76 
6.30 
a9 

$1,039.14 

$223.20 

$908.50 

20.00 
19.00 
4.00 
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H. F. Simpson 23.00 

W. H. Bosworth, chief 50.00 © 

O. J. Smith, caps and uniform 42.88 

$1,067.38 

DetaIL 5. Forest Frres 

Joseph Leary, payroll and salary $83.20 

DetTAIL 6. HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

Tilton Cash Market $120.77 

Hosmer Brothers 30.30 

Tilton Coal & Supply Co. 8.25 

George C. Wyatt 12.96 
People’s Market ORS 

E. K. Simpson Co. | 3.00 

Herrick Drug Co. | 18.90 

J. B. Erskin, M. D. 40.00 
T. H. Huckins, M. D. 53.50 

C. A. Towns, health officer 176.72 

E. R. Gale, treasurer, district nurse ass’n, 1 ,000.C0 

$1,470.78 

Detait 7. VITAL STATISTICS 

W. R. Morrison, recording $27.40 

ectteeriuckins, M. D. 1.75 

$29.15 

DetaIL 8. COLLECTION OF RUBBISH 

George Gault, payroll $1,377.60 

DETAIL 9. DAMAGE BY Docs 

Charles N. Smith $56.00 



aD 

George H. Wadleigh | 50.00 
W. R. Morrison, collecting dog taxes ~ 21.40 

$127.40 

Detait 10. State Atp MAINTENANCE 
Roy Lavigne, patrol $778.49 
Herman Page, payroll 3,803.99 

$4,582.48 

Detait 11. TRUNK LINE MAINTENANCE - 

Roy B. Lavigne, patrol hi $2,021.62 

Scott Kimball, patrol 15294:17 

Herman Page, payroll 3,518.56 
F. E. Everett, commissioner, to balance acct. 84.95 

$6,919.30 

Detait 12. Town MAINTENANCE, WEsT DisTRICT 

George H. Gault, payroll | $2,747.60 

Sidney Pelletier, care town clock 113.50 

C. N. Griffin, thawing manholes 39.75 
C. N. Morrison, labor and supplies 18.14 

Tilton Electric Light & Power Co, 20.66 

M. C. Allen, supplies , i Fe 
Bryant and Lawrence, supplies 59.97 
Cadue’s Garage 23.43 

F, E. Trow, freight 3.47 
C. A. Vaugh, 2 mushroom lights .. ~ 100.00 

James Virgin, painting parking lines 115.50 
C. P. Stevens Co., supplies 42D 
Tilton & Northfield Aqueduct Co., water 22.00 

N. E. Metal Culvert Co., culverts ; 93.10 
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McGlouhlin Iron Foundry, supplies 14.30 
American Gas Accumulator Co., blinker light 13.96 

Town of Northfield, one-half repair bridges 1,615.47 

$5,020.58 

Detait 13. Town MAINTENANCE, East DIsTRICT 

Herman Page, payroll | $890.19 

American ‘Tar Co., car tarvia 326.00 

Barrett Co. 320.00 

$1,530.19 

Deraixt 14. CoNCRETING 

L. M. Pike & Son | $500.00 

"Derain 15; SpREET LIGHTING 

Tilton Electric Light & Power Co. $330.90 

DetTaiL 16. PLOUGHING SNOW AND TRACTOR EXPENSE 

Roy B. Lavigne, driver and helper $138.84 

Tractor repairs, storage, oil and gasoline 663.08 

$801.92 

Detait 17. CEMETERIES 

George H. Gault, payroll $280.00 

C. M. Emery, lumber 18.00 
Bryant & Lawrence, paint 69.85 

C. N. Griffin, labor 53.97 

$421.93 

; DETAIL 18. EDUCATION 

Hall Memorial Library $750.00 
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Detait 19. CHARITIES, TOWN Poor 

Sarah Jacobs $128.07 
Elias Downes 29.09 

L. Eastman 45.50 
Henry Whiteman, burial 117.75 
Mike John, children 182.00 

Overseer ot Poor, salary, F. J. Phelps 50.00 

BG. 

Detar, 20. CHARITIES, CoUNTY Poor 

Joseph Defosses $23.65 
Ira Carr 74.00 

$97.65 

DetaiIt 21. Patriotic PURPOSES 

Memorial Day: 

W. R. Morrison, printing and flags $27.00 

Penacook Drum Corp. 50.00 

Harry F. Shook, address 25.00 
American Legion 21.00 

W. F. Cushing, taxi 8.00 

Chas. Gilman, taxi . 3 8.00 

Steve Terrien, taxi | 8.00 

C. N. Griffin, wire for wreaths ° ee 

$150.13 

DetaiL 22. SoLpier’ Arp 

F. S. Shepherd, burial George Scott $87.00 

F, J. Phelps, burial George Scott 12.00 

$99.00 
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DETAIL 23. PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS 

F, J. Phelps, care of Park $10.00 

DetaiLt 24. NEw CONSTRUCTION, STATE AID 

Herman Page, payroll $5,506.95 
Everett W. Sanborn Road 

DetTait 25. NEw Town CONSTRUCTION 

Mill and Pleasant Streets 

Herman Page, pay roll $3,832.78 
Town of Northfield, use of crusher 91.00 

McGloughlin Foundry, castings 6.82 

Beaupre Brothers, castings 24.50 
Charles M. Emery, lumber 18.58 
Standard Oil Co., tarvia 456.05 

George Greenwood, fence 178.90 

C. N. Griffin, labor 8.03 

$4,616.67 

Detait 26. PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAL 

DivIsIoNs 

Taxes paid to State $7,956.70 

Taxes paid to County 8,084.64 

Taxes paid to Precinct 8,645.46 
Taxes paid to Union School District 23,500.00 

$48,186.80 

Detait 27. Notes 

Note at Citizens’ National Bank $8,000.00 

Interest on note 152.79 

$8,152.79 
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DETAIL 28. LEGAL EXPENSE 

George H. Fullerton, court summons $4.00 

D. F. Vancore, juvenile court 10.00 

$14.00 

Total payments $96,649.14 

Itemized statements of all Town expenditures on file at 

office of Selectmen. 

Respectfully submitted, 

GEORGE E. CRAGIN, 
BURTAGAZABBG fide 

FRANK. Vie: 

Selectmen of Tilton 



Town Clerk’s Report 

Received from automobile permits, $3,072.56 

sag ‘* dog licenses, 268.00 

S ‘« Primary fees, 16.00 

Paid Charles E. Smith, Treasurer, $3,356.56 

W.R. MORRISON, Town Clerk. 



Highway Agent’s Report 

West DISTRICT 

Received from town of Tilton 

Payments 

Thomas Hill 

John Gilbert 

Bailey 

Joe Roberts 

Davis 

Pickard 

Nichols 

Glines 

Arthur Wyatt and team 

Earl Randall . 

A.:-G. Wheaton Co., truck 

Reg. Chase 

Getchell 

Woods 

Fred Coty 

George Chase 

Gove 

Jack Morse 

Brecanier 

Belaire 

Jerry Colby 

Knowles 

A. Randall 

$27.01 

11.29 

| wy 

47.19 

6.24 

8.57 

30.42 

90:29 

16.00 

1.95 

17.42 

3.90 

5.84 

11.42 

8.19 

107.75 

533.95 

149.03 

3.50 

12.09 

7.01 

5.07 

7.42 

$2,641.76 
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G. H. Gault 

G. H. Gault, man and team 

G. H. Gault 

John Carr 

Pierce 

Allie Noyes 

E. Joscelyn 

C. Joscelyn 

Perthell 

J. Martell 

Furlong 

Paquette 

Sweatt 

Seth Randlett 

W. A. Gault 

W. A. Gault, man and team 

Sundries, supplies 
Freight bills 

518.33 

481.00 

101.46 

8.96 

8.19 

6.63 

54.59 

8.97 

3.50 

6.24 

Sele) 

3.50 

6.63 
av 

16.33 

372.41 

68.74 

SLA 

$2,747.60 

I have in my possession 1 road machine, sewer rods, 1 sod 

cutter, 1 street barrow, 5 rakes, 2 hose, 1 bush cutter, 2 

stone pickers, 3 potato diggers, 25 shovels, 1 ice harrow, 

2 snow plows, 1 grub hoe. 

Respectfully submitted, 

GEORGIA. “GAULT: 

Road Agent. 
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East District 

Received from town of Tilton 

Payments 

Davis Clark 

Frank Lutz 

Elmer Simmons 

A. S. Johnson, supplies 

C. J. Burns, gravel 
John Driscoll, truck 

Fred Fuller 

R. Deforge 

E. W. Sanborn, man and team 

Walter Taylor, team 

John Barnes 

Amos Shaw 

Cy Be Katrar 

Earl Shaw 

M. Daniells 

Frank Deforge 

Chester Barrett 

E. Fuguere 

Wey Le eeavey 

Joe Smith 

Tom Lessard 

Fred Buckley 

Harold Deforge 

Al Read 

John O’Connor 

C. V. Smith, care sidewalks 

J. Greenwood, tools 

Herman Page 

$43.98 

ZUZS 

32.48 

5.85 

12.00 

132.25 

7.00 

7.00 

23.00 

46.23 

25.48 

2279 

1.75 

35.00 

17.50 

29.98 

16.73 

28.00 

21.00 

10.50 

12.25 

aa 

8.75 

17.50 

1.75 

19.60 

6.10 

47.50 

$921.14 
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Herman Page, team 114.25 

Herman Page, truck 142.50 

$921.14 

I have in my possession 1 snow plow, 5 shovels and 3 

picks. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HERMAN PAGE, 

Road Agent, 
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Cash on hand Feb. 

Fund No. 22, 

Pe 

24, 

then 

vce 

29, 

30, 

34 

REGELEES 

1, 1928: 

$ 5.86 
29.87 

goed 

780.24 

38.54 

35.41 

(So as) 

Received during year interest from funds 

Nos. 1-21 inclusive, 28, and 31-67 in- 

clusive, 

Received interest from funds Nos. 22, 23, 

24 eed eos 

Received interest from fund No. 25, 

Received interest from fund No. 26, 

Total receipts, 

clusive, 

To town of Tilton: 

PAYMENTS 

To Park Cemetery, interest from funds 

Nos. 1-21 inclusive, 28, 31-67 in- 

Fund No. 22, East Tilton Cemetery, 

Fund No. 23, Sanborn Road Cemetery, 

Fund No. 24, East Tilton Cemetery, 

Fund No. 30, Danforth Cemetery, 
Fund No. 25: 

To check No. 237, 
238, 

$12.00 
6.00 

$966.64 

588.09 

34.19 

262.19 

144.12 

$1,995.23 

$588.09 

4.00 

20.00 

2.00 

54.92 



St 

239, 39.28 

240, 12.00 
241, 16.00 

242, 32.00 

243, 16.00 

244, 12.00 
245, 6.00 

$151.28 

Fund No. 26: 

To Tilton and Northfield School 

District, $72.06 

W. H. Sweeney, Treas., 7.16 

L. M. Bamford, * 10.81 

Geo. B. Rogers, e 14.53 

Ned C. Rogers, : 18.84 

Sais. Walker, ip 2 ene 
$144.12 

Total payments, $964.41 

Cash on hand Jan. 31, 1929: 

Fund No. 22, $ 4.39 

23% 15.69 

24, 2.61 
25, 891.15 
Dat ig 44.75 

29, 41.49 

30, 30.74 

—— $1,030.82 

Total payments, plus cash on hand Jan. 

3158929; 1095723 
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TRUST FUNDS RECEIVED DURING THE YEAR 

Deed No. 47 Fund No. 63 

Extract from the will of Frederick Osgood. 
‘Section 4. I give and bequeath to the Trustees of 

Trust Funds for the town of Tilton, New Hampshire, the 

sum of one hundred dollars (100) in trust, however, the in- 

come of said fund to be paid to the Trustees of Park Cem- 

etery, Tilton, New Hampshire, annually, and used by them 

for the care of my lot in said cemetery.’’ 

Deed No. 48 Fund No. 64 

KNOw ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That I, William Waugh, of the town of Northfield, Coun- 

ty of Merrimack, and State of New Hampshire, do hereby 

give to the town of Tilton, in the County of Belknap, and 

State of New Hampshire, the sum of one hundred dollars 

($100.00) to be held by said town in trust forever, said sum 

to be known as the William Waugh Trust Fund, and the 

principal to be invested and reinvested by said town in ac- 

cordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire, 

now in force, or which may be hereafter enacted, governing 

the investment of such funds. The income received from 

said fund to be paid annually to the Trustees of Park Cem- 

etery, located in said Tilton, to be expended by them for 

the perpetual care and maintenance of my lot No. 478, in 

said Cemetery. | 

Given under my hand and seal this nineteenth day of 

June, 1928, in the town, County and State first above men- 

tioned. 

WILLIAM WAUGH. 
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Deed No. 49° Fund No. 65 

Extract from the will of George E. Knapp. 

“‘Fifth: I give and bequeath to the town of Tilton, in the 

County of Belknap and State of New Hampshire, the sum 

of one hundred dollars, to hold the same in trust, and ap- 

ply the income therefrom from year to year to the care of 

my lot in Park Cemetery, in said Tilton.’’ 

Deed No. 50 Fund No. 66 

Know ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That I, Sarah E. Gorrell, of the town of Northfield, Coun- 

ty of Merrimack, and State of New Hampshire, do hereby 

give to the town of Tilton, in the County of Belknap, and 

State of New Hampshire, the sum of one hundred dollars 

($100°00) to be held by said town in trust forever, said sum 

to be known as the Sarah E. Gorrell Trust Fund, and the 

principal to be invested and reinvested by said town in ac- 

cordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire, 

now in force, or which may be hereafter enacted, govern- 

ing the investment of such funds. The income received 

from said fund to be paid annually to the Trustees of Park 

Cemetery, located in said Tilton, to be expended by them 

for the perpetual care and maintenance of my lot in said 

Cemetery. 

Given under my hand and seal this thirtieth day of 

August, 1928, in the Town, County and State first above 

mentioned. 

SARAH EH. GORRELL. 

Deed No. 51 Fund No. 67 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: 

That I, Adela P. Thorpe, of the Town of Lisbon, County 
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of Grafton, and State of New Hampshire, do hereby give 
to the Town of Tilton, in the County of Belknap, and State 

of New Hampshire, the sum of two hundred dollars 

(200.00) to be held by said town in trust forever, said sum 

to be known as the Fred E. Thorpe Trust Fund, and the 

principal to be invested and reinvested by said town in ac- 

cordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire, 

now in force, or which may be hereafter enacted, governing 

the investment of such funds. The income received from 

said fund to be paid annually to the Trustees of Park Cem- 
etery, located in said Tilton, to be expended by them for 

the perpetual care and maintenance of my lot in said Cem- 

etery. 

Given under my hand and seal this fifth day of Septem- 

ber, 1928, in the Town, County and State first above men- 

tioned. 

ADELA) Py DHORa ie 

Deed No. 52 Fund No. 68 

Extract trom the will of Jane Wheeler. 

‘“‘Second: I give and bequeath to the town of Tilton in 

trust the sum of fifty dollars, the income of which is to be 

used for the care of my burial lot in Park Cemetery in said 

Tilton.”’ 

Respectfully submitted, 

WALTER C. WYATT, 

WILLIAM H. MOSES, 

CHARLHSHES LILO: 

Trustees of Trust Funds for the Town of Tilton. 
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We have audited the reports of the Selectmen, Town 

Treasurer, Tax Collector, Town Clerk, Highway Agents 

and Trustees of Town Trust Funds, and find them correct- 

ly cast and properly vouched. 

JOEL E. NORDHOLM, 

J. NAZAIREH TWOMBLY, 

Auditors 



Tilton and Northfield Library Association 

Report of the Trustees 

Receipts 

1928. 

Jan. 1. Cash on hand $226.55 
Mar. 22. Library trustees 200.00 

Apr. 15. Interest, liberty bond 21.25 
Interest, city of Laconia bond 20.00 

Sept. 1. Library trustees 200.00 

Oct. 15. Interest, liberty bond AGIA) 

Interest, City of Laconia bond 20.00 

Nov. 2. Interest, Amoskeag Savings 

Bank 21.65 

12. Library trustees 100 GO 

Payments 

333 new books $570.84 

Rebinding books 105.69 

Magazine subscriptions 45.25 
Year book and Reader’s guide 13.80 

Catalogue cards and supplies 30.50 
Iexpense of iibrarian at librarians’ Con- 

vention 25.00 
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Part box rent at bank 1.50 

Total payments " $792.58 

Cash on hand, January 1, 1929 $38.12 

Respectfully submitted, 

Bere GALE. 

Hep BORREST: 

GL. PLIMPTON, 

GrCASAMPSON; 

CereaLI PEON 

Trustees. 



Hall Memorial Library Building 

Report of the Trustees 

1928. Receipts 

Janie ls vCasheonr hand $192.69 
Mar. 3. Received from Elm Mills, Inc., sale 

lamps 4.20 

Mar. 21. Received from town of Tilton 750.00 

Mar. 22. Received from town of Northfield 750.00 

$1,696.89 

Payments 

Librarian and mending books, Misses Brevoort 

and Smith $400.00 

Care of buildings and grounds 136.99 

Fuel 198.75 

Water 13.00 

Electric lights 82.54 

Removing ashes 13.00 

Electrical supplies and repairs 54.08 

Repairs to Building, roof and foundation 62.35 

Miscellaneous, supplies and expense 30.77 

Tilton and Northfield Library Association 500.00 

$1,491.48 
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Cash on hand December 31, 1928 205.41 

$1,696.89 

Respectfully submitted, 

CHARGES E cLiEPON: 

W. eps Lick: 

CLARA D. FELLOWS, 

Trustees. 



Tilton Fire Precinct 

For Year Ending February 1, 1929 

Receipts 

For Current Revenue: 

Taxes, Tilton 

Taxes, Northfield 

Interest received 

Use of tractor, Northfield 

Extinguishers 

Note, Citizens National bank 

Total receipts 

Cash on hand beginning of -year 

Grand total 

Detail 1. 

Detail 2. 

Detail 3. 

Detail 4. 

Detail 5. 

Detail 6. 

Payments 

Administration | 

Police protection 

Fire protection 

Street lighting 
Fire truck 

Payment on truck 

Total current maintenance expense 

Cash on hand February 1, 1929 

Grand _ total 

$8,645.46 
_ 5,089.54 

$13,735.00 

4.41 

210.00 

72.00 

6,750.00 

$20,771.41 

6,330.71 

$27,102.12 

$321.04 

1,524.00 

6,547.20 

4,829.45 

6,750.00 

1,350.00 

$21,321.69 

5,780.43 

$27,102.12 
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BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 

Cash on hand February 1, 1929 $5,780.43 _ 

Payments 

1929. 

Detatt 1. ADMINISTRATION 

Jan. 21. M. P. Bryant, treasurer $20.00 

21. O.G. Morrison, fireward 20.00 

21. F. P. Lawrence, fireward 20.00 

Feb. 1. H.A. Dolley, fireward 200.00 

Jan. 21, F. J. French, collecting taxes 25.00 
21. O. J. Smith, collecting taxes 36.04 

Total $321.04 

DETAIL 2. PoLICcE PROTECTION 

W. H. Bosworth, night watch, 12 months, 

February 1, 1928 to February 1, 1929 $1,464.00 

1928. 

Nov. 20. Jesse Wiggin $20.00 

1929. 

Jan. 29. Jesse Wiggin 40.00 

$1,524.00 

DetaiL 3. FIRE PROTECTION 

Tilton and Northfield Aqueduct Co., water for 

hydrants, January 1, 1928 to January 1, 1929 $1,546.00 

1929. 
Jan. 7. Tilton and Northfield Aqueduct Co., 

Water 176.82 
Public Service Co., charging batteries, March 1, 

1928 to March 1, 1929 120.00 



Public Service Co., lighting engine house, March 
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1, 1928 to March 1, 1929 

Public Service Co., electricity for alarm, March 

1, 1928 to March 1, 1929 

1928. 

Meaty 20; 

20. 

preys 

May 

Sl aa 

May 

Ww —_— 

June 

NO 

Es et SOA OO 05 Oo. Ov OV Ong 

July 

Ww 

Peter Sharon, tool box 

Telephone Co. 

Granite State Motors, labor 

Tilton Coal and Supply Co., coal 

Hook and Ladder payroll 

Wm. B. Fellows Agency, insurance 

Telephone Co. 

Hose Co., payroll 

Granite State Motors, gas and labor 

Granite State Motors, labor 

Telephone Co. 

Fabric Hose Co., hose 

Elm Mills, vitriol 

Telephone Co. 

Bryant & Lawrence, supplies 

American Fire Co., extinguishers 

Granite State Motors, gas and labor 

Bryant & Lawrence, supplies 

Telephone Co. 

Fabric Hose Co., hose 

M. Perkins, watching July 4 

C. Bosworth, watching July 4 

C. Virgin, watching July 4 
E. A. Gile, soda 

American LaFrance, supplies 

Gamewell Co., key box 
Telephone Co. 

36.00 

48.14 

4.00 

3.58 

10.03 

16.00 

322.50 

20.00 

3.48 

472.50 

50g 

8.95 

3.43 

$260.60 

4.14 

4.88 

7 SO 

12.56 

42.66 

35.24 

3.48 

330.C0 

750% 

6.00, 
6.00 

33.06 

25.00 

3.63 

4.98 
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Oct. 

Nov. 

Dec. 
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C. Virgin, painting 
Granite State Motors, labor 

Bryant & Lawrence, supplies 

Jos. Leary, watching July 4 

James Virgin, painting 

James Virgin, painting 

James Virgin, painting 

James Virgin, painting 

F. P. Lawrence, labor 

M. Perkins, labor 

C. N. Morrison, labor 

Telephone Co. 

Citizens’ National Bank, interest 

Granite State Motors, overhauling 

tractor 

A. C. Barnard, extinguisher 

Fabric Hose Co., hose 

Hook & Ladder, payroll 

Hose Co., payroll 

Telephone Co. 
A. G. Wheaton Coal Co., coal and 

wood 

Granite State Motors, labor and ex- 

changing plow nose 

E. A. Gile, paint 
Granite State Motors, labor 

Telephone Co. 
Seagrave Corporation, coupling 

Wm. B. Fellows Agency, insurance 

L. F. Cadue, labor 

Citizens’ National Bank, interest 

Granite State Motors, labor 

10.00 

10.32 

1.90 

6.00 

£0.00 

25.00 

25.00 

75.00 

200.00 

3.00 

63.20 

3.48 

74.25 

144.48 
10.00 

330.00 

S22. 
472.50 

3.48 

52,90) 

207.51 

61.92 

3.60 

3.83 

25.00 

10.00 

Zo 

185.65 
2.00 
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_ 4, Palmer Simpson Co., fire powder. 32.09 
13. Bryant & Lawrence, supplies 9.37 

13. Telephone Co. 3.23 

15. Granite State Motors, labor 4.50 
17. E. R. Gale, insurance 52.38 

19. M. Perkins, labor 5.00 

1929 

Jan. 4.75 SN2C/Regers; soda 80 
7. A. A. Thompson, coal 17.36 
7. A. G. Wheaton ‘Coal Co., coal and 

wood 38.01 

7. H. W. Pettengill, care of clock 12.00 

14. Telephone Co. 3.63 

14. M. Perkins, labor ee 5.00 

19. J. Simpson, shovelling hydrant 25539 
Z1.>: HeoPibawrenece, lahoar 169.91 

28. Bryant & Lawrence, lamps 1.62 

28. C. N. Morrison, labor 82.80 

Feb. 1. Granite State Motors, gas and labor 95.92 

Ly Relephone: Cos 3.43 

Total $6,547.20 

DeETAL 4. LIGHTING STREETS 

Public Service Co., March 1, 1928 to March 1, 

1929 $4,829.45 

Detait 5 

Fire truck $6,750.00 

DETAIL 6 . 

Payment on fire truck $1,350.00 
Balance on tractor note, Citizens’ National bank 2,700.00 

Balance on fire truck, Citizens’ National bank 5,400.00 
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LIST OF FIRES 

Feb. 22. Box 53—Fire Raffelly Block. 
Apr. 9. Box 56—Grass fire. 

9. Box 56—Fire at Gillis’. 
10. Still alarm Northfield Town. House. 

June 14. Fire at Gravison’s. 

July 27. Box 53—Fire at Laundry. 
(en ea2, Box: 53—Tar. box. 

Jan. 5. Box 53—Fire at Mrs. Geo. Lord’s. 
6 Still alarms. 

FIRE DEPARTMENT PROPERTY 

Twenty extinguishers, 100 ft.. garden hose, 2,000 ft. fire 

hose, 13 ladders, 1 tractor and plow, 2 fire trucks. 

Respectfully submitted, 

HERBERT A. DOLLEY, 
O. G. MORRISON, 
F. P. LAWRENCE, 

Firewards. 



Tilton Fire District 

Treasurer’s Report 

Receipts 

From Taxes: 

Town of Tilton $8,645.46 

Town of Northfield 5,089.54 

Interest 4.41 

Note Citizens National bank 6,750.00 

Extinguishers 72.00 

Use of tractor, town of Northfield 210.00 

Total receipts from all sources $20,771.41 

Cash on hand beginning of year 6,330.71 

Grand total $27, 1OZan 

Payments 

Paid 146 firewards orders $21,321.69 

Total payments for all purposes $21,321.69 

Cash on hand at end of year : 5,780.43 

Grand total $27,102.12 

MAURICE P. BRYANT, 

Treasurer. 



Financial Report 

Tilton-Northfield Union School District 

Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 1928 

Receipts 

Income by Local Taxation, Raised by Selectmen: 

Support of elementary schools $24,151.50 

High school tuition 14,000.00 

Salaries of district officers 525.00 

Per capita tax 1,176.00 

Superintendent’s excess salary F72:50 
Expenses of administration 500.00 

Total from taxation $41,525.00 

Sources Other than Taxation: 

Dog licenses $467.85 

Elementary school tuitions 136.48 

Income from local trust funds 109.69 

Sale of property 16.05 

Other receipts 62.11 

Total from other sources $792.18 

Total receipts from all sources $42,317.18 

Cash on hand at beginning of year July 1, 1927 Rey AL 3 

Grand total $47,849.23 
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Payments 

Administration : 

Salaries of district officers $500.00 

Superintendent’s excess salary 1,172.50 

Truant officer and school census 66.88 

Expenses of administration 482.07 

Total $2,221.45 

Instruction : 7 

Teachers’ salaries $18,944.98 

Text books 449.11 

Scholars’ supplies 507.06 
Fiags and appurtenances 18.86 

Other expenses of instruction 141.03 

Total $20,061.04 

Operation and Maintenance of School Plant: 

Janitor $1,471.20 

Fuel 951.72 

Water, light and janitor supplies 486.88 

Minor repairs and expenses 1,003.93 

Total $3,913.73 

Auxiliary Agencies: 

Medical inspection $181.15 
Transportation of pupils 1,849.87 
High school tuition . 12,528.55 

Elementary school tuition 52.70 

Total $14,612.27 
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Outlay for Construction and Equipment: 

Alterations of old bui!dings $396.22 

New equipment 7747 

Total $473.69 

Fixed Charges: 

Tax for state-wide supervision $1,176.00 

Insurance 461.30 

Total | $1,637.30 

Total payments for all purposes $42,919.48 

Cash on hand June 30, 1928 4,929.75 

Grand total $47,849.23 

Respectfully submitted, 

THERON H. HUCKINS, 

HIRAM R. BLANCHARD, 

WINNIFRED F. WALKER, 

CLARA D. FELLOWS, 

Pie Weel, 

PMABEL WHHILL, 

Le DeFAVOR; 

School Board. 



Financial Statement 

Tilton-Northfield Unicon School District 

Preliminary Report for the Current Fiscal Year 

July 1, 1928 to January 31, 1929 

Revenue 

Appropriations: 

Support of schools 

High school tuition 

Per capita tax 

Salaries of district officers 
Supt’s excess salary 

Other expenses of administration 

Insurance 

Remodeling and equipping Eastman 

building 

Total from taxation 

From Sources other Than Taxation: 

Dog licenses (estimate) 

Income from local trust funds 

(estimate ) 

Elementary tuition (estimate) 

Total from other sources 

Total from all sources 

Cash on hand July 1, 1928 

Grand total 

$23,590.00 

14,000.00 

1,184.00 

425.00 
Lol seen) 

500.00 

100.00 

3,000.00 

$300.00 

100.00 
100.00 

$44,471.50 

$42,971.50 

$500.00 
—- 

4,929.75 

$49,401.25 
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Payments 

ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries of District Officers: 

Theron H. Huckins | $50.00 
Hiram R. Blanchard 50.00 

Winnifred F. Walker 50.00 

Clara D. Fellows 50.00 

Mabel W. Hill 50.00 

Ethel W. Gile 50.00 

ied). sh avor 50.00 

Ned C. Rogers, treas. 50.00 

Total 

Supt’s Excess Salary: 

Clara D. Fellows, treas. 

Truant Officer and School Census: 

Ethel S. Worthen $40.00 

C. A. Worthen 25.00 

Total 

Expenses of Administration : 

Central N. H. Telephone Co. $43.75 
eee Sanborn 7.49 

Clara D. Fellows, treas. 329.15 

me eercastman Co, 19.40 

Total 

INSTRUCTION 

Teachers’ Salaries: 

Ellen Hobbs $450.00 

$400.00 

$1,200.00 

$65.00 

$399.79 
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Margaret Rowden 550.00 
Katherine Baker 450.00 

Mary E. Foss 550.00 
Emma Kelley 550.00 

Ida Cushing 550.00 
Lulu Meserve 600.00 

Marian Letson 525.00 

F. Marjorie Cross 850.00 
Edward Morton 247.50 

Louise Blanchard 450.00 

Louise Emery 550.00 
Josephine Emery, substitute D354 
Irene Luneau 450.00 

Carrie W. Abbott 500.00 

Mabel Connolly 475.00 
Marion Dearborn 475.00 

Mildred Towle 425.00 

Norma Fifield 370.00 

Vera Favor © 450.00 

Ethel S. Worthen 187.30 

Total $9,703.37 

Text-books: 

F, W. Jackson $6.89 

World Book Co. 30.29 

Rand, McNally & Co. 3.04 

Scott, Foresman & Co. 99.46 

Popular Science 6.70 

Laidlaw Bros. | 10.54 

B. H. Sanborn & Co. 2.79 

Little, Brown & Co. 16.08 

Silver, Burdett & Co. 25.35 
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American Education Press 10.00 
Looseleaf Ed., Inc. 7.00 

Beckley-Cardy Co. 77 A4 
Houghton- Mifflin Co. 52.11 
Public School Pub. Co. a Ev 

Holden Patent Book Cover Co. 3:29 

J. B. Taylor Os Ba 

Row, Peterson & Co. 2193 

The Arlo Pub. Co. 18.36 

J. C. Winston Co. 3.82 
Allyn & Bacon — 67.50 
Russeil Sage Foundation 2.50 

Iroquois Pub. Co. 322% 

Lyons & Carnahan 59.44 

Funk & Wagnalls 8.76 

Total $583.64 

Scholars’ Supplies: 
Milton Bradley Co. $123.38 

Wilbur D. Gilpatric 183.56 

Ryan & Buker | 41.01 

Hill, Smith & Co. 4.19 

Thompson & Hoague Co. 44.21 

Concord Lumber Co. 25.55 
J. M. Woods & Co. 41.04 

Herrick Drug Co. 1.74 

Carl Larson 29.10 
J. L. Hammett Co. 139.29 

Total $633.07 

Flags and Appurtenances: 

J. L. Hammett Co. 3 $33.81 
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Other Expenses of Instruction: 
W. R. Morrison $44.90 

E. R. Gale 5.20 
Eldridge Entertainment House 13.96 

Ginn & Co. 9.75 

Wilbur D. Gilpatric 10.00 

H. S. Kingman 15.00 

School Form Pub. Co. 23.21 

Fred Whicher 40.80 

Gaylord Bros. 1.30 

Total $164.12 

OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE OF SCHOOL PLANT 

Janitor Service: 
C. A. Worthen $828.00 

Fred Pickering 46.20 

Olive Brown 38.50 

Edward Abbott 7.70 

Irene Luneau Faz 

Edward Huckins 7.70 

Vera Favor 5.80 

Genius Buczynski 3.00 

William Cunningham 11.50 

Total $956.10 

Fuel: 

Howard Sanborn $77.00 

A. G. Wheaton & Co. 562.58 

Burt C. Abbott 88.00 

Guy Huckins 3.00 

E. W. Dow 47.00 

Perley Whitehead UF ys 
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Herbert C. Colby 24.00 
Asa Thompson 73.50 

Charles M. Emery 2.40 
Tilton Coal & Supply Co. 7.00 

J. E. Franklin 7.50 
Walter Daniels 44.00 

Harvey Corliss 2.00 

Total ” $941.73 

Water, Light and Janitor Supplies: 
Tilton Elec. Light & Power Co. $66.67 

Tilton & Northfield Aque. Co. 185.16 

Manchester Paper Supply Co. 47.50 

Cheshire Chemical Co, wae ie 
Masury- Young Co. 8.45 
E, E. Babb & Co. 16.07 
Ned C. Rogers 2.60 

Ethel W. Gile 85 

H. I. Dalman & Co. 24.50 

Milton Bradley Co. 11.25 

Total $365.80 
Minor Repairs and Expenses: 

Howard W. Bailey $16.80 

G. Greenwood & Son 50.01 

C. A. Worthen : 30.00 
Mabel Virgin 11.40 

Burt C. Abbott 6.05 
Ethel W. Gile 6.50 
Pioneer Mfg. Co. 30.25 
Cadue’s Garage 6.03 

Guy Huckins | 4.00 
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C. N. Griffin 74A4 

H. S. Kingman 2.70 
Ford T. Sanborn 60.34 

H. W. Pettengill ea! 8, 

C. N. Morrison 59.03 
H. I. Dallman Co. 32.59 
J. Hammeth Ca, 15.62 
Bryant & Lawrence 47.93 
Lela G,. Pickard 4.00 

Tilton Light & Power Co. 2.64 

F, P. Lawrence 89.46 

J. F. Sanders & Son 64.66 
Herbert Mfg. Co. 3.85 

J. Greenwood 28.77 
Fred Lane’ . 2.90 

Roscoe I. Blaisdell 2.00 

Total $652.24 

AUXILIARY AGENCIES 

Medical Inspection: 

District Nurse Asso. $101.90 

TAH Huckms2M.D;: 56.50 

J. B. Erskine, M. D. 35.00 
Herrick Drug Co. 4.90 

Simpson’s Drug Store 7.70 

Total $206.00 

Transportation: 

Frank Plizga $63.00 

Charles Goodell 15.40 
Fred Lord 10.50 
Go le Lané 57.00 
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Fred Whicher 342.40 
Minnie S. West 313.50 

Lena Sanborn 114.00 

Total $915.80 

High School Tuition: 

Franklin School District $64.35 
Tilton School 6,000.00 

Total $6,064.35 

Elementary School tuition : 

_ Franklin School District $207.74 

Frxep CHARGES 

Insurance: 

Wm. B. Fellows, Agency $35.00 
Other Fixed Charges: 

Henry E. Chamberlain, state treas. $1,188.00 

OUTLAY FOR CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT 

Lands and New Buildings: 
Joseph O. Harbour $80. 50 

ate Perley 106.44 

Total $186.94 

Alterations of Old Buildings: 

Frank Lawrence. $597.23 

C. N. Morrison 30.53 

George Greenwood & Son 253,07 

_ J. Greenwood 92.65 

Total $974.38 
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New Equipment : 
D. W. Bailey, treas., playground 

Association $166.50 

J. L. Hammett Co. 520.01 
Singer Sewing Machine Co: 42.50 

E, E. Babb & Co. 6.82 
F, S. Shepherd 78.68 
C. A. Cook Company 9.66 

Total $824.17 

Total Payments $26,705.05 
Cash available for reminder of year 22,695.20 

Grand total $49,401.25 

Respectfully submitted, 

THERON H. HUCKINS, 

HIRAM R. BLANCHARD, 

WINNIFRED F. WALKER, 

CLARA D. FELLOWS 

ETHEIOWeGrck. 

MABEL? Weeetick 

Le: DARAVOE 

School Board. 



Tilton and Northfield Union School District 

Budget for 1929-30 

School Board’s statement of amounts required to sup- 

port public schools and meet other statutory obligations of 

the district for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 1929. 

DETAILED STATEMENT OF EXPENDITURES 

Support of Elementary Schools: 

Teachers’ salaries 

Text-books 

Scholars’ supplies 

Flags and appurtenances 

Other expenses of instruction 

Janitor service 

Fuel 

Water, light, janitor supplies 

Health Supervision 

Transportation of pupils 

Minor repairs and expenses 

Elementary tuition 

New equipment 

Total 

High school tuition 

Other Statutory Requirement: 

Salaries of district officers 

Superintendent’s excess salary 

Administration 

Insurance 

$19,500.00 

600.00 

600.00 

40.00 

225.00 

1,800.00 

1,400.00 

650.00 

275.00 

1,900.00 

500.00 

200.00 

100.00 

$27,790.00 

12,500.00 

375.00 

1,200.00 

500.00 
700.00 
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Per--capita ‘tax 1,212.00 

Amount required to meet school board’s budget $44,277.00 

EstiMATED INCOME OF DISTRICT 

Balance June 30, 1929 $2,000.00 

Elementary tuition 100.00 

Dog licenses 300.00 

Income from local trust funds 100.00 

Total estimated income, not raised by taxa- 

tion $2,500.00 

Assessment required for school board’s budget, 

balance $41,777.00 

THERON H. HUCKINS, 

CLARA D- FELLOWS, 
WINNIFRED F. WALKER, 
HIRAM R. BLANCHARD, 

ETHEL .W.-GIGE, 

MABEL W. HILL, 
LEDER AG 

School Board. 

Tilton, N. H., February 6, 1929. 



Roll of Honor 

Perfect Attendance for the Year Ending June 30, 1928 

TILTON-NORTHFIELD UNION SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Grade I—David Davies, Clayton Flanders, Ernest Purcell, 
Muriel Davis, Dorothy Lincoln, Rita Pelotte, May Simp- 

son, Eleanor Tyrer. 

Grade I]—Grace Kingsbury, Ellen Simpson (2 years). 
Grade IlI—Maurice Dearborn, Colene Giibert, Gertrude 

Lincoln, Laura Robert. 

Grade I1V—Ruth Moses. 

Grade V—Chester Davidson (4 years) John Enright, Leo 

Wilson, Lorena Wilson. 

. Grade VI—Alice Smith (3 years), Amy Keyes, Laurence 

Davidson (4 years). 

Grade VIJ—Wiiliam Dearborn, Robert Heath (2 years). 
Grade VIII—Delmont Allen, Ruth Kingsbury (2 years), 

Laura LeBoeuf, Agnes Moses. 

Sanborn Road—Edward Abbott (2 years), Davis Clark (2 

years), Claire Ledoux (2 years), Arthur Moulton (3 

years). 

Tin Corner—Earl Griffin. 

No. Four—Vera Jones. 

Lochmere—Harold Dalton. 



Report of the Superintendent of Schools 

To the School Board and Citizens of Tilton and Northfield: 

I have the duty and pleasure of submitting herewith my 

annual report as Superintendent of schools: 

The accompanying table gives certain records for the 

school year ending June 30, 1928 and for the previous year. 

1927-28 1928-29 

Total enrollment 489 502 

Boys 242 256 

Girls 247 246 

Average membership | 451 444 

No. of tardinesses 314 326 

No. not absent or tardy 40 35 

Per cent of attendance © 95 95 
No. local pupils enrolled at Tilton school 103 109 

Visits by Superintendent 280 a7o 
Twenty-eight pupils completed the work of the eighth 

grade at the Union School in June and were granted cer- 

tificates by the school board. Under the supervision of 

Mrs. Ethel S. Worthen, music supervisor, the operetta, 

“Princess Chrysanthemum” was given in a most pleasing 

manner by the children as a part of the closing exercises. 

The class list follows: 

Doris Meserve Delmont Allen 

Marcia Remington Lawrence Connolly 

Dorothy Sanborn Eloise Harriman 

Rose Smith Ruth Kingsbury 

Jennie Virgin Samuel Lees 
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Evelyn Broadley Clayton Plummer 

Ruth Gile Merle Rollins 

Enid Kimball James Smith 

Laura LeBoeuf Marion Straw 

Agnes Moses Shirley Woodman 

Edna Rollins Mona Beaupre 

Millicent Shaw Audrey Downing 

Gerald Steenbergen Edwin Joscelyn 
Ernest Willmott Ernest LaValley 

Nineteen local students were members of the class which 

was graduated at Tilton school last June. Seven of these 

entered higher institutions in September. The list of the 

local graduates follows: 

James H. Simpson Philip T. Beauchesne 

Alberta M. Carter Erskine E. Broadley 

Lillian B. Connolly Harry F. Davidson 

Emma M. Fillion Paul E. Dearborn 

Jean McA. Joyal Morrill W. Leavitt 

Lillian C. Milotte Patrick S, O’Shea 

Dorothy E. Parker Laurence O. Perthel 

Beatrice A. Pelletier Edgar J. Robert 

Exzelia M. Robert Frederic N. Seaver 

William C. Batchelder 

Several changes have taken place in the teaching force 

at the Union School due to resignations in June. Miss 

Ellen Hobbs of Manchester, a recent graduate of Plymouth 

Normal, succeeded Miss Sullivan in grade one, and Miss 

S. Katherine Baker of Hollis, also a recent graduate of 

Plymouth, succeeded Miss Gerrish in grade three. Miss F. 

Marjorie Cross of Manchester, a graduate of the 3-year 

course at Keene and an experienced teacher, was chosen to 
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fill the vacancy caused by the resignation of Miss Aldrich 

who had been our principal for two years. Miss Marian 

Letson of Wollaston, Mass., a graduate of the 3-year Do- 

mestic Arts Course at Keene, succeeded Miss Starkey as 

assistant in the upper grades. . 

Mr. C. Edward Morton of Concord, a graduate of the 

4-year Mechanic Arts Course at Keene, has the work in 

manual training with the boys of the 6th, 7th and 8th 

grades. Mr. Morton is with us two days each week. Last 

year no manual training was given as we were unable to 

secure a part-time teacher. We were fortunate in being 

able to make this arrangement for this year. : 

The only new teachers in the rural schools are Miss Mi'- 

dred Towle, a graduate of Plymouth, at the Rand School, 

and Miss Marion Dearborn, a graduate of Plymouth, at 

Lochmere. | } 

The school board and superintendent regret that it is 

necessary to report at this time the recent resignation of 

Miss Louise Emery, who has been with us six years. Miss 

Emery has worked with those children in the lower grades 

who, for one reason or another, fell behind in the regular 

class work. Her task has been one requiring much tact 

and patience. Her success has been marked. Both her fel- 

low teachers and the children are sorry to have Miss Emery 

give up her work. 

Mrs. Lurline H. McCook, who succeeded Miss Elizabeth 

Partington as district nurse, has taken up the school work 

with enthusiasm. She has given considerable attention to 

the underweight problem and has secured the interest of 

parents and the local chapter of the Red Cross so that all 

under weight children are served with milk at the forenoon 
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The following table shows the assignment of teachers 

and the present enrollment of pupils in the several schools: 

School 

No. Four 

Lochmere 

Sanborn Road 

Highlands 
Bean Hill 

Rand 

Oak Hill 

Union—Annex : 

Grades I and II 

Union: 

Grade I 

seGrade IT 

Grade III 

‘Grade IV 

Assistant Lower 

Grades 

Grade V 

Grade VI 

Grades VII-VIII 

Teacher 

Mabel Connolly 

Marion Dearborn 

Carrie W. Abbott 

Irene Luneau 

Norma Fifield 

Mildred Towle 

Vera L. Favor 

Louise Blanchard 

Ellen Hobbs 

Margaret Rowden 

S. Katherine Baker 

Mary E. Foss 

Louise Emery 

Emma M. Kelley 

Ida M. Cushing 

F. Marjorie Cross, Prin. 

History-English 

Lulu J. Meserve 

Mathematics-History 

Marian Letson 

Enrollment 

31 

24 

29 

13 

7 

16 

13 

21 

38 
41 

43 

36 

33 

37 

63 

Geography-Science-Sewing 

C. Edward Morton 

Manual Training 
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Music Supervisor Ethel S. Worthen 

Total number pupils enrolled 445 
Local pupils enrolled at Tilton school 99 

Total school population 544 

At the annual school meeting last March announcement 

was made of the generous gift of the school district by Mr. 
Obe G. Morrison of the Eastman property. Mr. Morrison 

has often shown his unse fish interest in the community and 

by this gift he met a real need. The school now has a much 

enlarged and adequate playground for which there has been 

a growing demand. The lot is well located and with proper 

development will admirably meet the needs of the commun- 

ity as a Summer playground center. The Eastman house 

has been remodeled in part and a very attractive school- 

room made on the first floor. This room accommodates a 

group of first and second grade children, relieving the 

overcrowded conditions in these grades in the main build- 

ing. This group is in charge of Miss Louise Blanchard. 

The upper grade girls have their sewing in two bright, 

sunny rooms on the second floor, and it is expected that 

the kitchen will be equipped for the teaching of cooking in 

the near future. The superintendent’s office has been 

moved from the Union buiiding to the Eastman house. 

This removal made available an additional room so that no 

longer is it necessary to use one end of the lower corridor 

at the Union building as a classroom. Unofficially the East- 

man house is known as the Annex. 

The boier at the Union building has now been in use 

over thirty years. In the opinion of the inspectors for the 
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indemnity company “this boiler has about outlived its eco- 

nomic usefulness.” The company strongly advises that 

serious consideration be given to its early replacement. The 

school board will insert an article in the school warrant 

under which it is hoped an appropriation will be made suf- 

ficient to replace the old boiler and to make such changes 

in the heating system as seem advisable. 

The following table makes it convenient to compare the 

expenditures as proposed by the school board for the next 

fiscal year with the recommendations made by the school 

board and approved at the last school meeting for this cur- 
rent fiscal year. It should be kept in mind that the current 

fiscal year does not end until June 30. 

| 1928-29 1929-30 
Teachers’ salaries $19,000.00 $19,500.00 

Text books 600.00 600.G0 

Scholars’ supplies 600.00 600.00 
Flags 35.00 40.00 
Other expenses of instruction 100.00 225.00 

Janitor service 1,475.00 —_1,800.C0 

Fuel 1,200.00 1,400.00 

Water, light, etc. 575.00 650.00 
Health supervision 275.00 275.00 
Transportation of pupils 1,980.00 = 1,900.00 

Minor repairs 500.00 500.00 
Elementary tuition 200.00 200.00 

New equipment 100.00 

High school tuition 14,000.00 12,500.00 

Salaries of district officers 425.00 375.00 

Supt’s excess salary 1,172.50 1,200.00 

Per capita tax 1,184.00 1,212.00 

Administration 500.00 500.00 
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Insurance | 100.00 | 700.00 

Total $43,921.50 $44,277.00 

The annual school meeting will be held this year at Tilton 

Town Hall on March 22, at 7:30 in the evening. At this 
time the terms of three members of the school board will 

expire, namely, Mr. Hiram R. Blanchard, Mrs. Clara D. 

Fellows, and Mrs. Mabel W. Hill. As the law fixes the 

membership of the board next year at six it will be neces- 

sary to elect two members. 

Again I am glad of the opportunity of thanking the 

members of the school board for their unfailing courtesy 

and helpfulness, and the teachers for their generous co- 
Operation and loyalty. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CHANNING T. SANBORN, 

Supt. of Schools. 

Tilton, N, H., February 15, 1929. 
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STATISTICAL REPORT FOR THE SCHOOI, YEAR 

ENDING JUNE 30, 1928. 

SCHOOL 

Union Grade I 

4B 
Ill 
IV V 

VI 
VII-VIII 

Rand 
Bean Hill 
Lochmere 
No. Four 
Highlands 
Sanborn Road 
Oak Hill 

TEACHER 

Mary T. Sullivan 
*Louise Blanchard, Ass’t 
Margaret Rowden 
Eleanor Gerrish 
Mary E. Foss 
Emma M. Kelley 
Ida M. Cushing 
Anita H. Aldrich, Prin. 
Lulu J. Meserve 
Evelyn J. Starkey 
Louise Emery 

Special Teacher in Lower 
Grades 

Ethel S. Worthen, Music 
Irene Luneau 
Norma Fifield 
Marjory Williams 
Florence C. Barnard 
Mabel Connolly 
Carrie W Abbott 

$1000 37/66 

** Vera Favor 

Salary—Yearly Rate No Weeks Total Enrollment 

850/37 20 

950 37 35 
900 37 14 
100037 27 
is 

Average Membership 

- *Miss Blanchard began work following the Christmas recess. 

**Mary Glines taught at Oak Hill until Thanksgiving. Center School open 

until Thanksgiving. Taught by Miss Favor. 

Per cent Attendance 

92 
85 
93 
93 
96 
95 
88 

No. Tardinesses Visits by Supt. 

11,14 

38,23, 
2614 
2618 
11/20 
23,25 
53/56 

No Pupils not absent — 

or Tardy 

oo 

OOO > Re PbO 

oR RHR ODS 



Tilton & Northfield District Nursing Association 

Receipts 

Cash on hand January 1, 1928 $1,069.16 

Auto fund, Red Cross 200.00 

Insurance 213.00 

Note for purchase of auto 150.00 
Town of Tilton 1,000.00 

Town of Northfield 1,000.00 

Tilton School District 100.95 

Mrs. Cook, for telephone A0 

D. K. Burleigh 10.00 

Auto fund, fraternal societies 143.48 

—_—§— $3,886.99 

Payments 

Nurse $1,849.00 

Rent 144.00 

Lights 13.35 

Telephone 71.98 
Cadue’s garage 232.02 

Insurance 38.90 

Auto Registration and license 28.27 

New auto 550.00 

Garage rent 4.00 

Supplies 29.73 

Note and Interest at National Bank 152.95 

Cash on hand January 1, 1929 772.79 

$3,886.99 

Respectfully submitted, 

ELMER R. GALE, 

Treasurer. 

‘a 
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